

GAHC010094432024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2532/2024**

BANAJIT DEKA AND 3 ORS  
S/O- LATE RAMCHARAN DEKA, R/O- SARUPETA, P.O. SARUPETA, P.S.  
PATACHARKUCHI, PIN- 781318, DIST.- BARPETA, ASSAM

2: GARIYASHI TAMULY  
D/O- DHRUBA JYOTI TAMULY  
R/O- GUWAHATI  
P.O. SACHIVALAYA  
P.S. DISPUR  
PIN- 781006  
DIST.- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

3: BANASMITA BARMAN  
D/O- SASHI KANTA BARMAN  
R/O- GOPAL BAZAR  
P.S. NALBARI  
PIN- 781353  
DIST.- NALBARI  
ASSAM

4: BIKASH J. GHARPHALIA  
D/O- BINU CH. GHARPHALIA  
R/O- KODOMONI GAON  
P.O. CHABUA  
P.S. CHABUA  
PIN- 786184  
DIST.- KAMRUP  
ASSA

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 3 ORS  
THROUGH SECRETARY MINISTRY OF FINANCE DEPARTMENT OF

EXPENDITURE AT- NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI- 110001

2:INDIAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT  
REPRESENTED THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR GENERAL OF METEOROLOGY AT-  
MAUSAM BHAVAN  
LODHI ROAD  
NEW DELHI- 110003

3:INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH  
REPRESENTED THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR GENERAL  
AT- KRISHI ANUSANDHAN BHAVAN-I PUSA  
NEW DELHI- 110001

4:ASSAM AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY  
JORHAT REPRESENTED THROUGH ITS REGISTRAR JORHAT- 78501

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR S BORTHAKUR, MR A TALUKDAR,MR. B J  
TALUKDAR,MR. DITUL DAS,MR. M ALOM,MR. M BARUAH,MR P K DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : DY.S.G.I., MR. R K D CHOUDHURY ( DEPUTY SOLICITOR  
GENERAL OF INDIA),MR. R K D CHOUDHURY( DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF  
INDIA),SC, AAU

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

**ORDER**

**08-12-2025**

Heard Mr. D. Das, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Mr. R. K. D. Choudhury, learned DSGI for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 submits that he will be filing the affidavit-in-opposition during the course of the day.

Considering above, let this matter be listed in the first week of January, 2026.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**